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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES 
 
            Marc Elrich                                                  Mitra Pedoeem 
        County Executive                                                                                Director 

                                                         

2425 Reedie Drive, 7th Floor, Wheaton, Maryland 20902 | 240-777-0311 
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/permittingservices 

  
  August 8, 2022 
 
 

Mr. Mike Hicks, PE 
BPR Land Surveying and Civil Engineering 
150 Airport Drive, Suite 4 
Westminster, MD 21157 
 
 
 
 

Re: Combined STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
CONCEPT/SITE DEVELOPMENT 
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN for 

 Elgin Road/Fallswind Lane 
       Preliminary Plan - 620210080 
       SM File #:  288527 
       Tract Size:  0.5868 ac. 
       Total Concept Area:   10,400 sq ft 
       Type of Development: New Development 
 
Dear Mr. Hicks: 
 
 Based on a review by the Department of Permitting Services Review Staff, the revision to the 
stormwater management concept for the above-mentioned site is acceptable.  The stormwater 
management concept proposes to meet required stormwater management goals via Environmental Site 
Design measures such as drywells. 
 
 The following items will need to be addressed during the detailed sediment control/stormwater 
management plan stage:     

 
1. A detailed review of the stormwater management computations will occur at the time of detailed 

plan review. 
 

2. An engineered sediment control plan must be submitted for this development. 
 

3. SWM measures should maximize treatment of vehicular areas. 
 

4. All filtration media for manufactured best management practices, whether for new development or 
redevelopment, must consist of MDE approved material. 
 

5. The detailed plan must utilize the latest DPS guidance. 
 
 
 



 
 

                                                         

2425 Reedie Drive, 7th Floor, Wheaton, Maryland 20902 | 240-777-0311 
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/permittingservices 
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6. Provide computations to demonstrate that the volume to be treated in each facility is able to enter 
the facility without bypassing. 
 

7. This list may not be all-inclusive and may change based on available information at the time.   
  
 Payment of a stormwater management contribution in accordance with Section 2 of the 
Stormwater Management Regulation 4-90 is not required when full stormwater management compliance 
is achieved. 
 
 This letter must appear on the sediment control/stormwater management plan at its initial 
submittal.  The concept approval is based on all stormwater management structures being located 
outside of the Public Utility Easement, the Public Improvement Easement, and the Public Right of Way 
unless specifically approved on the concept plan.  Any divergence from the information provided to this 
office; or additional information received during the development process; or a change in an applicable 
Executive Regulation may constitute grounds to rescind or amend any approval actions taken, and to 
reevaluate the site for additional or amended stormwater management requirements.  If there are 
subsequent additions or modifications to the development, a separate concept request shall be required. 
 
 If you have any questions regarding these actions, please feel free to contact Mary Fertig at 240-
777-6202 or at mary.fertig@montgomerycountymd.gov. 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
 
       Mark C. Etheridge, Manager 
       Water Resources Section 
       Division of Land Development Services 
 
MCE: MMF  
    
cc: N. Braunstein 
 SM File # 288527 
 
ESD: Required 619 cf /647 cf 
PE: Target/Achieved:  1.8” / 0.1.8 
STRUCTURAL: N/A 
WAIVED: N/A 



Department of Permitting Services
Fire Department Access and Water Supply Comments

DATE: 16-Mar-23

RE: Jerome Freibaum Lot 4
620210080

TO: Shawn Benjaminson - SBenjaminson@adtekengine

FROM: Marie LaBaw

PLAN APPROVED

1. Review based only upon information contained on the plan submitted                   .Review and approval does not cover 
 unsatisfactory installation resulting from errors, omissions, or failure to clearly indicate conditions on this plan.

2. Correction of unsatisfactory installation will be required upon inspection and service of notice of violation to a party
responsible for the property.

16-Mar-23

ADTEK Engineers



     

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 

 
                                              

Office of the Director 

101 Monroe Street 10th Floor · Rockville Maryland 20850 · 240-777-7170 · 240-777-7178 FAX 
www.montgomerycountymd.gov 

Located one block west of the Rockville Metro Station 

 

Marc Elrich  Christopher Conklin 

County Executive  Director 

 

 
March 17, 2023 

 

 
Mr. Adam Bossi, Planner III 
Down-County Division 
The Maryland-National Capital  
Park & Planning Commission 
2425 Reedie Drive 
Wheaton, Maryland 20902 

    
      

RE: Administrative Plan No. 620210080  
Jerome Friebaum Lot 4  

 
Dear Mr. Bossi: 
 

 We have completed our review of the administrative plan uploaded to Eplans on March 16, 2023.  A 
previous version of this plan was reviewed by the Development Review Committee (DRC) at its meeting on 
April 26, 2022.  We recommend approval of the plan subject to the following comments: 
 

 
Significant Plan Review Comments 

 

1. The applicant shall construct a six (6) foot wide, concrete sidewalk with a nine (9) foot buffer within 
the right-of-way along the Elgin Lane frontage as shown on Sheet 1.   
 

2. The applicant shall construct a six (6) foot wide, concrete sidewalk with a five (5) foot buffer within 
the right-of-way along the Fallwind Lane frontage as shown on Sheet 1.   

 
 

Standard Plan Review Comments 
 

3. All Planning Board Opinions relating to this plan or any subsequent revision, project plans or 

site plans should be submitted to the Montgomery County Department of Permitting 

Services in the package for record plats, storm drain, grading or paving plans, or application 

for access permit.  This letter and all other correspondence from this department should be 

included in the package. 

4. The storm drain analysis was reviewed and is acceptable to MCDOT.  No improvements are needed 
to the downstream public storm drain system for this plan. 
 



 

 

 

Mr. Adam Bossi 
Administrative Plan No. 620210080 
March 17, 2023 
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5. The sight distance study has been accepted.  A copy of the accepted Sight Distance Evaluation 
certification form is enclosed for your information and reference. 
 

6. Relocation of utilities along Elgin Lane and Fallwind Lane to accommodate the required roadway 
improvements shall be the responsibility of the applicant. 

 
7. Trees in the County rights-of-way – spacing and species are to be in accordance with the applicable 

MCDOT standards.  Tree planning within the public right of way must be coordinated with DPS 
Right-of-Way Plan Review Section. 

 

8. Posting of a right-of-way permit bond is a prerequisite to DPS approval of the record plat.  The right-
of-way permit will include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following improvements:  

 
A. Sidewalk and street trees along Elgin Lane and Fallwind Lane. 

 
B. Permanent monuments and property line markers, as required by Section 50-4.3(G) of the 

Subdivision Regulations. 

 
C. Erosion and sediment control measures as required by Montgomery County Code 19-10(02) 

and on-site stormwater management, where applicable, shall be provided by the Developer 
(at no cost to the County) at such locations deemed necessary by the Department of 
Permitting Services (DPS) and will comply with their specifications.  Erosion and sediment 
control measures are to be built prior to construction of streets, houses and/or site grading 
and are to remain in operation (including maintenance) as long as deemed necessary by the 

DPS. 
 

 
Thank you for the opportunity to review this administrative plan.  If you have any questions or 

comments regarding this letter, please contact me at william.whelan@montgomerycountymd.gov or (240) 
777-2173. 
 

Sincerely,  
        

       William Whelan 
 
William Whelan 
Development Review Team 
Office of Transportation Policy 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:william.whelan@montgomerycountymd.gov
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Enclosures (1) 
 
Sight Distances 

 
Sharepoint/transportation/director’s office/development review/WhelanW/620210080 Jerome Friebaum Lot 4-MCDOT 

Review Letter 031723.docx 

 
cc:   Sharepoint Correspondence 2023 
 

cc-e: Michael Norton  Norton Land Design 
 Katie Mencarini  MNCP&PC 
 Sam Farhadi  MCDPS RWPR 
 Marie LaBaw  MCFRS 
  
 





Jerome Friebaum Lot 4 Adminiistrative Subdivision OPPOSITION RECEIVED:  

 

 
 
 
From: Jo-Ann Harrison <joannharr@gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, May 2, 2022 3:41 PM 
To: Graham, Tamika <tamika.graham@montgomeryplanning.org> 
Subject: Request for information about plan 620210080 
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or 
responding. 

Dear Ms. Graham,  
 
Laura Bradshaw, Senior Permitting Specialist, referred Kenwood Park Citizens Association to you for 
more information regarding the Plan 620210080. Particularly we are interested in how this plan impacts 
the access to the park . Please send us a copy of the documents that bare on the design and how it may 
impact the access to the park. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
JoAnn Harrison KCPA Chair Community Issues  
 
 
 
 
From: Sklarew, Peter A. (TAX) <Peter.A.Sklarew@usdoj.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 6:17 PM 
To: Bossi, Adam <Adam.Bossi@montgomeryplanning.org> 
Cc: Christina Sklarew <sklarewc@gmail.com> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Application No. 620210080 -- 6535 Elgin Lane, Bethesda 
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or 
responding. 

Mr. Bossi – just a quick question.  While as a board member I am copied below on the 
MPHOA objection, my wife and I may want to submit one of our own and, if so, we 
would of course want it to be timely.  Someone on our street suggested that there might 
be some kind of 15-day deadline to object to the subdivision that has already started 
running.  On the other hand I understand that the Planning Board meeting on this is not 
likely to take place until close to the end of June.  Can you let me know if there is already 
a set deadline for objecting?     

mailto:joannharr@gmail.com
mailto:tamika.graham@montgomeryplanning.org


Thanks, 
Peter Sklarew 
6521 Fallwind Lane 
 
 
 
 
From: Christopher Weals <caweals@gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, April 25, 2022 6:34 PM 
To: Adam.Bossi@montgomeryplanning.org 
Cc: Jeff Cohen <jeffreybcohen@verizon.net>; Elsie Weinstein <elsie.weinstein@hocmc.org>; Sklarew, 
Peter A. (TAX) <Peter.A.Sklarew@usdoj.gov>; Andrew Karron <karronat@gmail.com> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Application No. 620210080 -- 6535 Elgin Lane, Bethesda 
 

Dear Mr. Bossi:  The attached letter, with exhibits, is submitted 
on behalf of the Merrimack Park Homeowners' Association, Inc. 
in opposition to the referenced application. Please let me know 
if you have any questions.  Thank you. 
 

Cris Weals 

President, Merrimack Park HOA 
caweals@gmail.com 
202.255.0961 
 
 
 
 
From: Harleybillreed <harleybillreed@aol.com>  
Sent: Sunday, April 24, 2022 8:09 PM 
To: Bossi, Adam <Adam.Bossi@montgomeryplanning.org> 
Subject: Opposition to Application No. 620210080 (6535 Elgin Ln.) 
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or 
responding. 

Dear Mr. Bossi, 
 
My name is William Reed and I own the property at 6805 Pyle Road, which is contiguous to a significant 
portion of the subject property at 6535 Elgin Lane.  I have lived at this property for 21 years.  My property 
is directly next door to the property owned by Jeffrey Cohen and Carol Connor Cohen at 6809 Pyle 
Road.  Mr. and Mrs. Cohen submitted an emailed letter, dated April 20, 2022, in opposition to Application 
No. 620210080, for the compelling reasons stated therein. 
 

mailto:caweals@gmail.com
mailto:Adam.Bossi@montgomeryplanning.org
mailto:jeffreybcohen@verizon.net
mailto:elsie.weinstein@hocmc.org
mailto:Peter.A.Sklarew@usdoj.gov
mailto:karronat@gmail.com
mailto:caweals@gmail.com


I wholeheartedly agree with the reasons delineated in the Cohens' opposition to the Application. I am 
concerned about the loss of tree canopy that also provides a buffer against the noise on nearby River 
Road, a busy thoroughfare.  Because my property is at a lower elevation than the proposed lot to be 
subdivided, my property will be negatively impacted by the storm water runoff and drainage from the 
undoubtedly large house and impervious surface that would be constructed on that subdivided lot.. 
Having a new house looming over my yard would have a negative effect on my property value, not to 
mention the loss of privacy and enjoyment I will experience if a subdivision of the lot behind my fence and 
overlooking my yard is allowed.  These are all concerns I share with my neighbors.  One of the reasons I 
purchased a home in the Merrimack Park/Bannochburn neighborhood is that the houses here were 
constructed on lots that did not allow for overcrowding homes.  Allowing this subdivision to occur would 
detract from the beauty of our neighborhood and the value of our homes.  Subdivision of lots, to my 
knowledge, has not before taken place in this neighborhood. 
 
Thank you for time and consideration in this matter.  If you have any questions, I can be reached at (301) 
404-7092. 
 
Sincerely, 
William Reed 
6805 Pyle Road 
Bethesda, MD 20817 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: virginia morgan <virginiamorgansmail@gmail.com>  
Sent: Saturday, April 23, 2022 1:40 PM 
To: Bossi, Adam <Adam.Bossi@montgomeryplanning.org> 
Subject: Subdivision plan 620210080 
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or 
responding. 

Montgomery County Planning, 
 
Re: Application 620210080.   
 
Dear Mr. Bossi, 
 
I reside at 6537, next to the property requesting subdivision.  I do not believe 
that anyone in the Merrimack Park neighborhood should be subject to a 
subdivision allowing additional construction that results in  reducing the 



enjoyment or value of an existing property.  This application would do both for 
my neighbors at 6805 and 6809 Pyle Road.  I support all of the objections Mr. 
Cohen has submitted to you.  Therefore, I strenuously object to 
Subdivision  620210080. 
 
A previous action of the Planning Board rejected an application to subdivide 3 
lots into 2 at 6526 Elgin and 6713 Pyle, just across the street from 6535.  The 
decision was for Merrimack Park to have only one house on one lot.  I believe 
this decision should be upheld by the county and maintained by the Planning 
Board. 
 
Thank you, 
Virginia Morgan 
6537 Elgin Ln 
Bethesda, MD 20817 
 

 

 

 

 

 

From: Jeff Cohen <jeffreybcohen@verizon.net>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 20, 2022 4:07 PM 
To: Bossi, Adam <Adam.Bossi@montgomeryplanning.org> 
Cc: carolconnorcohen@gmail.com 
Subject: Application No. 620210080 (6535 Elgin Lane, Bethesda) 
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or 
responding. 

Dear Mr. Bossi:  
 
Thank you for explaining the application process in our telephone call earlier this afternoon.  
  
We are the owners of the property at 6809 Pyle Road, Bethesda, MD 20817, which is contiguous to the 
subject property at 6535 Elgin Lane.  In fact, the proposed sub-divided lot is directly behind our house.   
  
We strenuously oppose the application to sub-divide the existing single lot at 6535 Elgin Lane.  The 
reasons for our opposition include, but are not limited to, the following, and we reserve our rights to 
augment these reasons as the process goes forward.  
  



1. The proposed subdivision would negatively impact our use and enjoyment of our property.  The 
proposed new lot, and the house contemplated to be built on that lot, would be immediately 
behind our house, and at a higher elevation.  As a result, the new house would have a direct line 
of sight into the rear windows of our home, and onto our patio, where we regularly entertain.  We 
have a fence on our rear property line, but given the difference in elevation, residents of the 
proposed new house would easily be able to look over the fence into our yard and home.  We 
also anticipate that there would be considerably more noise.   

2. We are concerned about the loss of tree canopy that will likely occur.  Indeed, the current owners 
of the lot have already removed a number of trees from the portion of the lot behind our home, 
some very large, presumably in anticipation of building the planned new house.   

3. We are extremely concerned about the changes in water run-off and drainage – and how that 
might adversely affect our property – if a house commensurate with the neighborhood is built on 
the sub-divided property.  We are considering hiring an expert to assess this issue. 

4. When we purchased our property in 2007, it was our understanding that the deed to 6535 Elgin 
contained a covenant not to sub-divide and/or not to build a dwelling on that portion of the 
property that abuts ours. 

5. Although the proposed new lot may, as a technical matter, be of sufficient size to meet legal 
requirements, a house of a size commensurate with our neighborhood is likely to have relatively 
little green space surrounding it, especially given the size of the house currently being built on the 
front section of the lot at 6535 Elgin Lane.   

6. For all of these reasons, the proposed subdivision would have an adverse impact on the fair 
market value of our property.   

  
Thank you for your consideration of our comments.   
  
Carol Connor Cohen  
Jeffrey B. Cohen  
6809 Pyle Road 
Bethesda, MD 20817 
301-312-6960 
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To:  Atiq Panjshiri, Javad Shayan, and Carl Fowler 
 
From: Peter & Christina Sklarew (6521 Fallwind Lane 20817) 
 
Date: April 24, 2018 
 
Re:  SR No. 200060478. 
 
This is to supplement our on-line complaint, SR No. 200060478, objecting to a permit 
application for the owner of 6521 Elgin Lane to add a driveway out his backyard onto Fallwind 
Lane.  (I believe it is permit no. 362279, although it might involve 362643.)  The text of 
complaint 200060478 on line was: 
 

Please refer to complaint SR No. 200060117 phoned in on 3/27 by the Merrimack 
Park Homeowners Assoc, Inc. (MPHOA) by Peter Sklarew as its Secretary.  See 
also emails since that time with Carl Fowler, Javad Shayan, and most recently 
Atiq Panjshiri.  Peter and Christina are submitting this complaint as individual 
homeowners on Fallwind Lane so that we have separate "standing" to appeal if 
necessary.  About 10 other Fallwind homeowners have filed similar complaints.  
Thus far, DPS has suggested that MPHOA does not own the strip of land on the 
northwest side of Fallwind Lane and has not addressed the more important 
reasons for the complaints.  Regardless of ownership, the development was 
constructed pursuant to a site plan.  The plat NOTES state that the plat is subject 
to that site plan.  The plan included preserving a strip of undeveloped land along 
the northwest side of the street and planting lots of new trees and shrubs.  It also 
included a fence approved by the planning department (after, as we were told, the 
Elgin owners demanded a barrier).  MPHOA has spent thousands of dollars caring 
for that land for over 22 years.  (I will supplement this by email.) 

 
We believe that it would be helpful if the person making the decision about the permit would 
meet with a couple of homeowners on site and allow us to point out why allowing driveways 
from the backyards of Elgin Lane lots onto Fallwind Lane would be completely out of character 
with the development site plan and the expectations that the neighborhood has had since it was 
constructed in the mid 90s.   
 
We (the Sklarews) expressly asked the developer when we purchased our home if the owners on 
the other side could build driveways and were told absolutely not, because they did not own land 
up to the road (we were told it was part of our “common areas”) and the county had required the 
buffer and the fence).  Peter Sklarew was on the original board of directors when the developer 
turned over control of the MPHOA to the residents by giving up his seats on the board after the 
last house was sold.  We were expressly told we had to maintain the fence, which our association 
has periodically spent funds to repair.  We were expressly told that we had to tend the vegetation 
as common areas of the association.   
 
The MPHOA has included that strip of land it its gardening contracts since the inception of the 
development, paying to plant trees and shrubs as older ones die, paying for leaf removal, and 
paying for mulching every spring.  (It also included recently paying a considerable sum to take 
down a large dead tree after an Elgin owner complained it was dangerous to his home.)  Is the 
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county going to start doing all that now?  The strip of land runs the entire length of the street and, 
in spots, is more than 30 feet wide and is probably 20 feet wide at the place where the Elgin 
owner wants to break through our fence and build a driveway and take down up to 10 trees 
(according to the permit application).  Our gardening service also keeps the bike path clear that 
runs through our common area woods connection Fallwind and Goldleaf.  It would be improper 
to allow a driveway onto Fallwind without requiring the owner to pay dues to our association 
that all owners on our street are required to pay.  But the Elgin owners are not part of our 
development or subject to our jurisdiction by our Declaration of Covenants. 
 
The street includes 12 low income housing units owned by the county (Housing Opportunities 
Commission) that are part of our association.  There are often young children playing in the 
street in front of those townhouses.  The HOC pays dues to our association. 
 
The residents on Elgin Lane have no need of a driveway to a second street. Each lot has ample 
frontage on Elgin Lane.  The typical driveway right of way permit includes lot owners who own 
land abutting a street and the county has an easement and/or right of way on their land for 
sidewalks and utilities, etc.  The Elgin lot property lines end well short of the Fallwind Lane 
curb.  Assuming the county owns the strip of land, it does not have to allow Elgin lot owners to 
build private driveways across undeveloped county land that was “dedicated to public use” (and 
that our developer was compelled by the site plan to preserve, fence, and plant trees on) merely 
to accommodate their wish to have access to a second street.  I have searched satellite photos on 
Google maps and no other homeowners in the area have driveways onto two streets other than 
sometimes a corner lot.  If every Elgin owner built such a driveway, it would completely alter the 
character of the development from the site plan approved by the planning board.     
 
The development, since it included low income housing, was the subject of considerable 
controversy when first proposed, and we were told that the Elgin owners demanded a buffer and 
barrier.  This was part of the reason the planning board attached as conditions of approval that 
the developer situate the road so as to leave a strip of land on the northwest side of the new road; 
preserve all the larger trees on that side; and plant a slew of new evergreens and shrubs long that 
side.  See condition 3-e and 3-g of the Oct. 1, 1992 Opinion of the Montgomery County Planning 
Board, Site Plan Review #8-92016.  We also understand from the developer that some of the 
Elgin owners specifically demanded a fence.  Note that the former owner of 6521 Elgin is on the 
service list of those who expressed interest in the planning board’s approval of the development.  
The Planning Board was very particular about the development.  Adding a dozen new driveways 
from the other side of the street for folks who already have their own street would be completely 
inconsistent with the site plan. 
 
In sum, please do not limit your review to whether MPHOA or the County owns the strip of land.  
It is undisputed that the property lines of the Elgin owners do not abut the street.  There was a 
legitimate expectation on the part of those who purchased homes on Fallwind Lane based on a 
site plan approved by the County that there would not be any driveways on the other side the 
street coming from what, after all, were backyards.  In contrast, even a quick visit to the street 
will confirm that the Elgin owners have no legitimate expectation of entitlement to driveways on 
a second street.  There has been no driveway to Fallwind Lane from any Elgin lot owner since 
Fallwind Lane was constructed about 25 years ago.  There is no reason to suddenly alter the 
character of the development.  



January 22, 2021

Via Electronic Mail 
Mr. Michael Knapp
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services
2425 Reedie Drive, 7th Floor
Wheaton, Maryland 20902 
Michael.Knapp@montgomerycountymd.gov

EXPEDITE PLEASE – THIS REQUESTS IMMEDIATE RESCISSION OF AN 
IMPROPERY ISSUED CONSTRUCTION PERMIT WITHOUT NOTICE (and/or 
suspension pending consideration of rescission).

Re:  Driveway Application Permit No. 378872, approved 1/20/2021

Dear Mr. Knapp:

The undersigned are members of the Board of Directors of the Merrimack Park Homeowners 
Association (“HOA”).  The HOA membership is comprised of the owners of houses on Fallwind 
Lane in Bethesda, MD.  The HOA was originally established as part of the development plan for 
Fallwind Lane approved by Montgomery County. There are also low income townhouses on the 
street owned by the Montgomery County Housing Opportunities Commission (“HOC”), which is 
a member of the HOA with three of 16 votes.

We write to request that the Department immediately revoke Permit No. 378872 to the extent it 
would permit construction of a new driveway on Fallwind Lane from the rear of the property at 
6535 Elgin Lane (which is the next street over), and/or to suspend the permit pending review of 
whether to rescind it so that any appeal time is not already running.  As explained below, the 
permit is inconsistent with the county-approved plan for Fallwind Lane, and the permit 
application did not provide the Department with information required fully and properly to 
evaluate the permit request.  To the extent any formal appeal of Permit No. 378872, or other 
formal request, is required for such relief, we request that the Department treat this letter as such 
an appeal. But we also submit that it is more appropriate to start the process over rather than 
require that an appeal be determined given the lack of notice and failure to follow procedures.

The grounds for the requested relief are as follows:

1. No notice of the requested permit for a driveway on Fallwind Lane was ever provided to 
the HOA or any Fallwind Lane homeowner, either personally or by sign publication on 
the street.  Thus we only learned of the request on January 22, 2021, after the permit had 
been approved.  Had we been timely informed of the permit request, we would have 
objected to it, as explained below. Due process requires that we be given an opportunity 



Mr. Michael Knapp
January 22, 2021
Page 2

to present our position prior to any implementation of the permit. 

2. The development plan approved by Montgomery County for the Merrimack Park 
development on Fallwind Lane provides for houses only on one side of the street and for 
the other side (which abuts the rear sides of Elgin Lane properties) to have no houses or 
driveways.  Rather, there was to be a conservation easement with trees that screened the 
Elgin and Fallwind Lane homes.  

3. That plan has been consistently honored since it was approved.  Indeed, in 2018, 
Montgomery County rejected a request from another Elgin Lane homeowner to construct 
a new driveway through the rear of his property onto Fallwind Lane.  That rejection 
occurred after the county made a considered determination after virtually every 
single family dwelling owner on Fallwind Lane lodged a formal objection and also 
after the HOC objected.  We can supply names and email addresses for the county 
officials involved.

4. Mr. Freibaum, the property owner of 6535 Elgin Lane. was aware long before he filed the 
permit application with your office both of this history and, more specifically, of the 
opposition of the HOA membership to the creation of any new driveway onto Fallwind 
Lane from the 6535 Elgin Lane property.  Mr. Freibaum first contacted the HOA in 2019, 
and again last year, to discuss his family’s proposal to subdivide the 6535 Elgin Lane 
property midway between Elgin Lane and Fallwind Lane, with the new back lot to open 
onto Fallwind Lane.  A copy of the proposed subdivision schematic is attached.  HOA 
representatives met with Mr. Freibaum in August 2020 to learn about his proposal and 
thereafter communicated with him by email regarding the consensus of HOA members 
opposing his subdivision proposal.  Thereafter, at Mr. Freibaum’s request, we arranged 
for him to make a presentation directly to the HOA members on November 17, 2020.  
The HOA members’ unanimous consensus against the subdivision as proposed, with a 

driveway and address on Fallwind Lane, remained unchanged and was communicated to 
Mr. Freibaum by email dated November 20, 2020. Copies of our correspondence with 
Mr. Freibaum are attached.  Further, Mr. Freibaum knew that the objections were not to a 
subdivision as such, but only to a driveway on Fallwind Lane.  He was informed that 
there would be no objection if he wished to subdivide with twin driveway access to Elgin 
Lane.  Because his home had recently burned and must be torn down and rebuilt, there is 
no reason he could not have two homes access Elgin Lane.  Moreover, when we 
discussed whether his proposed subdivision opening onto Fallwind Lane would also 
include the new property’s membership in our HOA, which provides maintenance 
benefits for the entire street (including common areas owned by the HOA) that are paid 
for by all houses on the street, he refused to agree to such a requirement.  Thus, he wants 
to create a new lot with a driveway on the side of Fallwind Lane with no driveways but 
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with no obligation to contribute to the costs that every other homeowner on the street is 
required to finance.  

5. The permit application for the 6535 Elgin Lane driveway filed on January 4, 2021 –
several weeks after our last communication with Mr. Freibaum – disclosed none of these 
facts.  Indeed, it was characterized as “Restore and/or Repair Driveway” – even though 
the proposed driveway apron on Fallwind Lane would be brand new and create a new 
driveway that has never existed.  Nor did the submitted site plan reflect the proposed 
subdivision of the property.  And, since the applicant failed to provide the HOA with any 
notice of the application, the HOA and all Fallwind Lane owners were deprived of a fair 
opportunity to set forth their positions and provide the Department with the information 
required to evaluate the application with a full appreciation of all the relevant facts.  

6. In light of these circumstances, we respectfully request that the Department immediately 
revoke or rescind Permit No. 378872 to the extent it would permit construction of a new 
driveway on Fallwind Lane from the rear of the property at 6535 Elgin Lane.  At a 
minimum we request that the permit be suspended pending consideration of this request.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you require further information. Please advise us promptly 
if the permit will be revoked or at least suspending during consideration of this request.  There is 
no emergency for building a driveway at this time.  The existing home is badly burned and 
uninhabitable presently.

Cc:  ADAM CURTIN, Field Inspector 
 adam.curtin@montgomerycountymd.gov
 (w/attachments) 

Respectfully submitted, 

Christopher Weals
Andrew Karron
Peter Sklarew  







 
From: Christopher Weals <caweals@gmail.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 6:07 PM 
To: Bossi, Adam <Adam.Bossi@montgomeryplanning.org> 
Cc: Andrew Karron <karronat@gmail.com>; Peter Sklarew <Peter.A.Sklarew@usdoj.gov>; Lawrence 
Dwight <ldwight@prodigy.net>; Bryan and Liesl <defranco4@verizon.net> 
Subject: Re: 6535 Elgin Ln, Administrative Subdivision #620210080 
 
Adam, thank you for the email. I saw your exchange with Peter Sklarew, and 
reiterate his statement that the HOA remains opposed to the application 
to subdivide 6535 Elgin Lane. We will review the Freibaums' revised submission and 
let you know if we have any additional comments. The HOA and one or more 
residents will likely appear at the April 20 Planning Board meeting. We will be on the 
lookout for information about how to sign up to testify. Thank you again for your 
assistance. 
 
Regards, 
Cris 
 
 
 
 
From: Sklarew, Peter A. (TAX) <Peter.A.Sklarew@usdoj.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 12:20 PM 
To: Bossi, Adam <Adam.Bossi@montgomeryplanning.org>; Cris Weals <caweals@gmail.com>; Andrew 
Karron <karronat@gmail.com> 
Cc: Elsie Weinstein <elsie.weinstein@hocmc.org> 
Subject: RE: 6535 Elgin Ln, Administrative Subdivision #620210080 
 
Thank you Adam.  I’m swamped at the moment and am passing this to the President and 
VP of the Merrimack Park HOA in the hope they can look at it more quickly.  I am 100% 
confident that our association as well as every homeowner on our street opposes the 
proposal.  The street was deliberately set up to have homes only on one side and every 
homeowner on the street is required to pay substantial monthly dues to cover not only 
maintenance of their yards but also of substantial common areas owned by the MPHOA, 
including the woods at the end of the cul-de-sac and including the bike path through the 
woods.  I have also copied our contact at the Montgomery County Housing Opportunities 
Commission, which owns the low-income townhouse and which has in the past also 
expressed opposition to the proposal. 
Peter Sklarew 
Secretary, MPHOA 
 
 
 



 
 
From: Andrew Karron <trekarron@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2023 12:55 PM 
To: Bossi, Adam <Adam.Bossi@montgomeryplanning.org> 
Subject: Re: 6535 Elgin Ln, Administrative Subdivision #620210080 
 
Hi Adam. Thanks for notifying me. I still oppose the proposal for all the reasons noted in our prior 
correspondence and the correspondence from Christopher Wales on behalf of the Merrimack Park 
HOA.   
In particular, the revised proposal remains completely inconsistent with the Fallwind Lane Merrimack 
Park plan, which (at the community’s request) called for houses only on one side of the street.  
 
Indeed, the latest submission provides an additional reason for denial: it concedes that the proposed 
driveway is inconsistent with the secondary road designation of Fallwind Lane and that a variance would 
be required.  
 
Finally, I note that the history here further supports denial.  The proposed auxiliary subdivided lot could 
have had access for 
 Elgin Lane but the Freibaums chose not to do that in rebuilding.  That is their right, but they should not 
be permitted to bootstrap that choice into a claim that they now need access via Fallwind Lane.  
 
There is, finally, an additional ground for denial: unclean hands and abuse of the process. As the 
correspondence record shows, in applying to “rebuild” their driveway, the Freibaums sought to sneak in 
the new Fallwind Lane driveway without alerting the planning authorities that this would be a new 
driveway opposed by the neighbors. As you recall, that required emergency correspondence from us 
and emergency notice from county authorities to prevent building of the new driveway.  This sort of 
conduct should not be tolerated, nor rewarded.   
 
Andrew Karron  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
 
On Mar 29, 2023, at 12:12 PM, Bossi, Adam <Adam.Bossi@montgomeryplanning.org> wrote: 

  
Hi Andrew,  
  
It’s been a while since we were in contact about the proposed administrative subdivision at 6535 Elgin 
Lane. Project plans were revised earlier this year and are available on the Department’s Development 
Activity Information Center (DAIC - link here will take you directly to the project files). The scope of the 
proposal remains unchanged – the existing single lot is proposed to be subdivided into two lots, with the 
new lot to front on Fallwind Lane.  
  
This proposal is currently scheduled for a public hearing with the Planning Board on April 20. Our 
Planning staff report about the proposal is scheduled to publish online on April 10. Closer to the hearing 
date, you’ll be able to sign up online to testify at the hearing, and have another means of submitting 

mailto:Adam.Bossi@montgomeryplanning.org
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Feplans.montgomeryplanning.org%2Fdaiclinks%2Fpdoxlinks.aspx%3Fapno%3D620210080%26projname%3DJerome%2520Freibaum%2520Lot%25204&data=05%7C01%7CAdam.Bossi%40montgomeryplanning.org%7C1a0db4c1bc7b47f7f25908db3208a7fc%7Ca9061e0c24ca4c1cbeff039bb8c05816%7C0%7C0%7C638158784990480481%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DkRLiBAd%2BtEfa0CGPXra12eaxrfiYpcOuTHfZ2fBQSA%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Feplans.montgomeryplanning.org%2Fdaiclinks%2Fpdoxlinks.aspx%3Fapno%3D620210080%26projname%3DJerome%2520Freibaum%2520Lot%25204&data=05%7C01%7CAdam.Bossi%40montgomeryplanning.org%7C1a0db4c1bc7b47f7f25908db3208a7fc%7Ca9061e0c24ca4c1cbeff039bb8c05816%7C0%7C0%7C638158784990480481%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DkRLiBAd%2BtEfa0CGPXra12eaxrfiYpcOuTHfZ2fBQSA%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmontgomeryplanningboard.org%2Fmeetings%2F&data=05%7C01%7CAdam.Bossi%40montgomeryplanning.org%7C1a0db4c1bc7b47f7f25908db3208a7fc%7Ca9061e0c24ca4c1cbeff039bb8c05816%7C0%7C0%7C638158784990480481%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Df6nQjgTWF4V0pym%2BcUct87uMPqnWdlGWKNMqmiPf74%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmontgomeryplanningboard.org%2Fmeetings%2F&data=05%7C01%7CAdam.Bossi%40montgomeryplanning.org%7C1a0db4c1bc7b47f7f25908db3208a7fc%7Ca9061e0c24ca4c1cbeff039bb8c05816%7C0%7C0%7C638158784990480481%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Df6nQjgTWF4V0pym%2BcUct87uMPqnWdlGWKNMqmiPf74%3D&reserved=0


written testimony into the record (the correspondence you already shared last year will be included in 
the record as an attachment to the staff report).  
  
Leading up to these dates, as you submitted opposition to the application when it was originally filed, 
please review the latest submission, and let me know if you have any questions. Additionally, please 
let me know if your opposition to the application remains or if you are no longer opposed to the 
proposal.   
  
I’d be happy to set up a time to talk through any questions or concerns. Thanks.  
  
Adam  
  
  

 

  Adam Bossi 
Planner III, DownCounty Planning Division  
Montgomery County Planning Department 
2425 Reedie Drive, Wheaton, MD 20902 
adam.bossi@montgomeryplanning.org 
o: 301 495 4529 
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